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MSME CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME


4822.  DR. RAJKUMAR SANGWAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a)    whether the Government has simplified the online registration process through the 'Udyam
Portal' and integrated millions of small enterprises into the formal economy;
(b)   the number of MSME enterprises registered across the country so far through the Udyam
Portal, category-wise;
(c) whether the Government has initiated any specific project under the Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) in Uttar Pradesh including in the Baghpat Parliamentary Constituency; and
(d)   if so, the name, location, project cost, present implementation status and the entrepreneurs or
beneficiaries covered under such projects, district-wise including in Baghpat Lok Sabha Constituency in Uttar Pradesh?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) and (b):      Udyam Registration Portal (URP) was launched by Ministry of MSME on
01.07.2020 to facilitate ease of registration for MSMEs. The process of registration on Udyam is fully online, paperless and based on self-declaration. For those Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs), which are exempted from GST, Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) was launched on 11.01.2023 in association with SIDBI. From 01.07.2020 to 15.08.2025, 6.69 crore enterprises, including IMEs
have registered on URP. The category-wise details of enterprises, including IMEs, registered in the country on URP, are as given below:


Category-wise Enterprises, including IMEs
Category Micro Small Medium Total
Number 6,64,49,516 478,829 35,884 6,69,64,229

Source: Udyam Registration Portal

(c) and (d):    Under the Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) , the details of the Infrastructure Development (ID) project, in Baghpat District of Uttar Pradesh, are given below:


Name of the ID projects Project Cost (Rs. in Lakh)
New Industrial Estate at Baghpat, District 548.30


The Status of Projects under MSE-CDP in Uttar Pradesh, is as given at Annexure.


*****


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4822 for answer on 21.08.2025.


Summary of approved project proposals in the State of Uttar Pradesh under MSE-CDP A. Completed Common Facility Centers -

(Rs. in lakh)
S.
No.

Name of the Cluster Project Cost

1. Pottery Cluster, Khurja 182.90
2. Scissors Cluster, Meerut 511.42
3. Modern Carpet Backing Plant for Tufted Carpets at Bhadohi 517.50
4. Zari Zardozi Cluster, Unnao 224.18


B. Ongoing - Common Facility Centres:

 (Rs. in lakh)
S. No. Name of the Cluster Project Cost
1. Hi-Tech Silk Weaving Cluster, Varanasi 1385.30
2. Readymade Garments Cluster, Bareilly 690.60
3. CFC in Brassware Cluster, Bakhira, Sant Kabir Nagar 1057.80
4. CFC in Rice Mill Cluster, Chandauli, 1500.00


C. Completed Infrastructure Development (ID) projects
                       (Rs. in lakh)
S. No. Name of the ID projects Project Cost
1. New Industrial Estate at Kursi Road, District Lucknow 506.00
2. New Industrial Estate at Masoori-Gulawati, District Hapur 509.19
3. New Industrial Estate at Baghpat, District Baghpat 548.30
4. Industrial Estate at Bhadohi 594.00
5. Industrial Estate at Ram Nagar, District Chandauli 567.15
6. Industrial Estate at Banthar, District Unnao 550.00
7. Industrial Estate at Kosi-Kotwan, District Mathura 700.00
8. Industrial Estate at Etah, District Etah 515.00


D. Ongoing Infrastructure Development (ID) projects -

(Rs. in lakh)
S.
No.

Name of the ID projects Project Cost

1. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Nunhai, Agra 735.26
2. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Shikohabad, Firozabad 296.19
3. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Partapur, Meerut 724.06
4. Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Talkatora, Lucknow 941.42
5. Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Thandi Sadak Gher Shamukhan,

Farrukhabad
         609.04

6. Flatted Factory Complex Phase I at Foundry Nagar, Agra 2641.25
7. Flatted Factory Complex Phase I at Udyog Nagar, Kanpur 2472.19
8. Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Gorakhapur 3392.11
9. Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate, Salarpur, District Badaun 451.56
10. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Konch, District Jalaun 696.14
11. Up-gradation of Siddiquepur Industrial Estate, Jaunpur 674.69
12. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Sarai Maluhi, District Sitapur 792.95
13. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate Etah 823.27
14. Flatted Factory Complex, UPSIC Industrial Area, Amausi Lucknow 3430.23

